

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

## **HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO**



In the Matter of	) Case No.: 04-O-15901 (04-O-15902;
AVA DELILAH LANDERS	) 05-0-00710); 05-0-05355; ) 06-0-12776 (Cons.) (\$183393)
Member No. 171859	ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF PROBATION AND FOR
A Member of the State Bar.	) PAYMENT TO CLIENT SECURITY ) FUND.
	)

On August 22, 2011, respondent Ava Delilah Landers filed a motion to extend her probation until December 30, 2011, in order to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) which she took on August 5, 2011. Respondent also seeks to modify the conditions of her probation to pay the Client Security Fund (CSF) the restitution ordered for Sara Escobar, because she cannot locate her despite diligent efforts to do so.

On August 25, 2011, the Office of Probation, by Terrie Goldade, responded thereto, indicating no opposition with regard to paying CSF for the restitution owed to Escobar or to an extension of time to provide proof of passage of the MPRE until one week after the release of the results of the August 2011 exam.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> By order no. S183393, effective on August 21, 2010, the California Supreme Court ordered respondent to successfully complete the MPRE and provide proof thereof within one year and to comply with certain conditions, including restitution, within a one-year probationary period.

Having considered the parties' contentions and good cause appearing, the court GRANTS respondent's motion as consistent with the objectives of her disciplinary probation. (Rule 5.300(B), Rules Proc. of State Bar.) Respondent has made diligent, but unsuccessful, efforts to locate Sara Escobar to pay the restitution ordered. Accordingly, since the relief requested falls within the ambit of rule 9.10(c), Cal. Rules of Court, IT IS ORDERED that respondent pay the total amount owed to Sara Escobar, including interest, to the Client Security Fund no later than January 26, 2012, five calendar days prior to the expiration of her probation. Respondent must contact the Office of Probation and the Client Security Fund to ascertain the total amount owed, including interest.

Moreover, IT IS ORDERED that the period of probation ordered in Supreme Court case no. S183393 be extended until January 31, 2012, and that the time in which respondent must successfully complete the MPRE is extended until the results of the December 2011 MPRE are released. Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of the successful completion of the MPRE to the Office of Probation no later than 10 days after the results of the MPRE are received or January 26, 2012, whichever is later. All other conditions remain the same.

Dated: August 31, 2011

Judge of the State Bar Court

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on August 31, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF PROBATION AND FOR PAYMENT TO CLIENT SECURITY FUND

in a sea	aled envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:
$\boxtimes$	by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:
	AVA D. LANDERS LAW OFFICE OF AVA D LANDERS PO BOX 295 DUNNIGAN, CA 95937
	by certified mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service at , California, addressed as follows:
	by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:
	by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I used.
	By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the attorney's office, addressed as follows:
	by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:
	Terrie Goldade, Office of Probation, Los Angeles
	by certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on t 31, 2011.
	Carl H

Case Administrator State Bar Court